accounting policies. Following the acquisition, management will conduct a final review of the Curetis Business accounting policies in order to determine if
differences in accounting policies require adjustment or reclassification of the Curetis Business’ results of operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities
to conform to OpGen’s accounting policies and classifications. As a result of this review, management may identify differences that, when conformed, could
have a material impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Following receipt of approval from stockholders at a special meeting of stockholders held on August 22, 2019, on August 28, 2019, OpGen filed an
amendment to its Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to effect a reverse stock split of the issued and outstanding shares of our common stock,
at a ratio of one share for twenty shares. All financial information in this pro forma financial information has been adjusted to reflect the 2019 Reverse Stock
Split.

85

OpGen, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2019
(in thousands)

  OpGen  Curetis Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 626  $ 1,451  $ 8,336   G   $ 10,413
Accounts receivable, net   377   889   —   1,266
Due from parent   —   538   —   538
Inventory, net   468   5,225   —   5,693
Contractual assets   —   180   —   180
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   533   547   —   1,080
Total current assets   2,004   8,830   8,336   19,170
Property and equipment, net   202   4,215   —   4,417
Finance lease right-of-use assets, net   1,097   —   —   1,097
Operating lease right-of-use assets   1,215   1,305   —   2,520
Goodwill   601   —   9,922   E   10,523
Intangible assets, net   885   7,992   —   E   8,877
Deferred tax assets   —   11   —   11
Other noncurrent assets   427   175   —   602
Total assets  $ 6,431  $ 22,528  $ 18,258   $ 47,217
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 1,873  $ 2,219  $ —   $ 4,092
Due to parent   —   203   —   203
Accrued compensation and benefits   1,387   —   —   1,387
Accrued and other current liabilities   1,041   808   1,566   A,B,H   3,415
Deferred revenue   10   —   —   10
Short-term notes payable   508   2,166   —   2,674
Short-term finance lease liabilities   628   —   —   628
Short-term operating lease liabilities   988   478   —   1,466
Total current liabilities   6,435   5,874   1,566   13,875
Notes payable   329   21,642   —   21,971
Long-term finance lease liabilities   411   —   —   411
Long-term operating lease liabilities   813   839   —   1,652
Other noncurrent liabilities   —   48   —   48
Total liabilities   7,988   28,403   1,566   37,957
Stockholders' equity
Common stock   9   6,074   (6,000)   C,D,G   83
Additional paid-in capital   170,449   179,819   (167,510)   C,D,G   182,758
Accumulated deficit   (172,007)   (191,709)   190,143   A,B,C,H   (173,573)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (8)   (59)   59   C   (8)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (1,557)   (5,875)   16,692   9,260
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 6,431  $ 22,528  $ 18,258   $ 47,217

86

OpGen, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   OpGen   Curetis Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments (E)   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 2,678  $ 1,513  $ —   $ 4,191
Operating expenses:

Cost of products sold   682   1,602   —   2,284
Cost of services   593   —   —   593
Research and development   4,069   6,727   —   10,796
General and administrative   4,901   2,356   7,257
Sales and marketing   1,143   5,021   —   6,164
Transaction costs   538   1,255   (1,793)   F   —
Impairment of right-of-use asset   521   —   —   521

Total operating expenses   12,447   16,961   (1,793)   27,615
Operating loss   (9,769)   (15,448)   1,793   (23,424)
Other (expense) income   (8)   529   —   521
Interest expense   (143)   (1,346)   —   (1,489)
Foreign currency transaction losses   (9)   —   —   (9)
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments   —   —   —   —
Provision for income taxes   —   (68)   —   (68)
Net loss  $ (9,929)  $ (16,333)  $ 1,793   $ (24,469)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders  $ (9,929)  $ (16,333)  $ 1,793   $ (24,469)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (13.32)   $ (3.02)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   745,471   7,362,564   D, G   8,108,035

87

OpGen, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  OpGen  Curetis Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments (H)  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 2,946  $ 1,623  $ —   $4,569
Operating expenses:

Cost of products sold   1,223   1,558   —   2,781
Cost of services   626   —   —   626
Research and development   5,677   12,085   —   17,762
General and administrative   7,069   4,092   —   11,161
Sales and marketing   1,532   9,318   —   10,850

Total operating expenses   16,127   27,053   —   43,180
Operating loss   (13,181)   (25,430)   —   (38,611)
Other income   5   754   —   759
Interest expense   (191)   (1,374)   —   (1,565)
Foreign currency transaction losses   (10)   —   —   (10)
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments   8   —   —   8
Provision for income taxes   —   (41)   —   (41)
Net loss  $ (13,369)  $ (26,091)  $ —   $(39,460)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders  $ (13,369)  $ (26,091)  $ —   $(39,460)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (44.50)   $(5.15)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   300,453   7,362,564   D,G   7,663,017

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Description of Transaction

As announced on September 4, 2019, OpGen and Curetis N.V. entered into the Implementation Agreement. Under the Implementation Agreement, OpGen
has agreed to purchase all of the outstanding shares and acquire all of the related business assets of the Curetis Business to create a combined business within
OpGen, which we refer to as “Newco” in this proxy statement/prospectus.

Pursuant to the Implementation Agreement, OpGen will acquire (i) all of the issued and outstanding capital stock, or the Transferred Shares of Curetis GmbH,